
 

 
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk  

   

 
 
Property, 
Highways and 
Transport 
Select 
Committee 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Keith Burrows (Chair) 
Councillor Steve Tuckwell MP (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Alan Chapman 
Councillor Darran Davies 
Councillor Elizabeth Garelick 
Councillor Kamal Preet Kaur 
Councillor Peter Money BSC (Hons) MSc 
(Res) PhD (Opposition Lead) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Published: Tuesday, 27 February 2024 
 
Contact: Anisha Teji 
Tel: 01895 277655  
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 
 
 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY 6 MARCH 
2024 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend. 
This meeting may also be 
broadcast live. 
 
 

You can view the agenda  
at www.hillingdon.gov.uk or 
use a smart phone camera 
and scan the code below: 
 

Error! Unknown document 
property name. 

  
 

 
  

 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk
http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 

 

Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use 
in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and 
[...]
ponsibilities of the Cabinet Member for 
Property, Highways and Transport 

 
To oversee and report to the Cabinet on the Council’s responsibilities and initiatives in 
respect of:- 

 Major construction projects 

 Housing stock development and construction 

 Housing maintenance and refurbishment 

 Facilities management including Energy / Carbon use and consumption 

 Building Safety 
 The Council’s land and property holdings including its industrial and business units, 

shops, car parks and meeting halls 

 Maintenance of Heritage Assets 

 Highway maintenance 

 Bus routes and transportation 

 Fleet and Passenger Services 

 Road safety 

 Traffic management and parking management schemes 
 

The Cabinet Member for Property, Highways & Transport, in conjunction with the Leader 
of the Council and Chief Officers, will oversee the acquisition, development, use and 
disposal of land and property assets across all Cabinet portfolios. 

 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

1 Apologies for absence and to report the presence of any substitute 
Members 

 
 

2 Declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4 
 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked as Part 1 will be 
considered in Public and that the items marked Part 2 will be 
considered in Private 

 
 

5 Building Safety Update 5 - 70 
 

6 Review Into The Council's Road Safety Initiatives and Activities 
Around The Borough's Schools 

71 - 98 
 

7 Cabinet Forward Plan 99 - 108 
 

8 Work Programme 109 - 112 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Minutes 
 

 

PROPERTY, HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
8 February 2024 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Keith Burrows (Chair), Steve Tuckwell (Vice-Chair), Elizabeth Garelick, 
Kamal Preet Kaur and Peter Money (Opposition Lead) 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Anisha Teji (Democratic Services) and Michael Naughton (Head of Capital 
Programme) 
 

53.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Darran Davies and Councillor 
Alan Chapman.  
 

54.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None.  
 

55.     TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes from the meeting on 10 January 2024 be agreed 
subject to amending the Committee Members present and noting that data from 
the Enforcement team was requested.  
 

56.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items would be heard in Part I.  
 

57.     CIVIC CENTRE WORKS - PROJECT UPDATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 The Head of Capital Programme introduced the report on Civic Centre Works – Project 
Update which provided an outline of completed work, current work, proposed works 
and issues/decisions that needed to be confirmed to take the project forward.  
 
The Committee was updated about work undertaken in 2 East, 1 North and the 
Middlesex Suite. As part of de-carbonisation plans, heat pumps, heating system 
controls PV panels, building fabric insultation, loft insulation, secondary glazing and 
lighting was being installed. A ‘fly through’ for the proposed layout and break out area 
had been added to the intranet page and areas were being explored for where tenants 
could make use of space. Officers were also looking at suitable options for coffee and 
concession supply in the main reception area.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



  

 

 
The Committee heard about the next steps of the project and funding. Weekly 
meetings took place with all stakeholders involved in the project and updates were 
regularly provided to the Corporate Management team. Briefings were also provided to 
Members. The overall aim of the project was to configure and refurbish the existing 
listed building to bring more functions to the Council buildings and create a 
multipurpose hub with reduced running costs for the Council.  
 
In response to Member questions regarding timescales and the involvement of staff, it 
was explained that some aspects of the project were on track, ahead of track and 
dependent on decisions being made by other people before action could be 
undertaken. Overall officers were comfortable with the way the project was 
progressing. Staff had been included in the shaping the project through drop in 
sessions, information provided on the intranet and a ‘flythrough’ demonstration of what 
areas would look like. Sample desks and chairs had been requested. Accessibility had 
also been considered with works planned to lifts and ramps. 
 
During Member discussions it was noted that materials taken into consideration for the 
project were all sustainable and secondary glazed windows were being incorporated 
into plans.  
 
Members commented that the adult education space was a nice place and welcomed 
the plans for the Civic Centre. Officers were thanked for the extensive update and it 
was agreed that the ‘fly through’ demonstration would be sent to Members.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the report. 
 

58.     CRANFORD PARK HERITAGE ASSET PROJECT  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 The Head of Capital Programme introduced the Update on  Restoration Project at 
Cranford Park report which provided an outline of planned works and work undertaken.  
 
The Committee was informed that the project consisted of the restoration of historic 
buildings, structures, and landscapes of Cranford Park, building a new café, upgrading 
the playground and upgrading the park for education, recreational and community 
purposes. The overall aim was to try to rejuvenate the area and it was being largely 
funded by the National Heritage Lo
[...]
ty challenges.  
 
Members thanked officers for the report and the works undertaken to restoring the 
area. Although disappointment was expressed about SSE and the transformer issue, 
Members were keen to see the park up and running and pleased to see the Cranford 
Steering Group assisting with the project. 
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

59.     SELECT COMMITTEE REVIEW: THE COUNCIL'S ROAD SAFETY INITIATIVES 
AND ACTIVITIES AROUND THE BOROUGH'S SCHOOLS  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 The Committee agreed that it would be useful to receive a written statement or 
attendance from the Enforcement Team. It was important to hear information from the 
Enforcement Team to identify whether there were any patterns, first hand experiences 
and areas for improvement.  
 
Members also agreed that it would be useful to hear from the School Travel Team 
again to consider any final findings and recommendations. Information such as 
emergency accident data, traffic offences and the number of road safety initiatives 
agreed would aid the Committee in its findings session. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee agreed it would be useful to hear from the 
Enforcement and the School Travel Team.   
 

60.     CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 The Committee was informed that the Cabinet reports on the Dispoal of Land at 
Willowtree Marina, Yeading had been deferred until to early spring and the School 
Capital Programme Update had been deferred to April 2024.  
 
It was noted that if Cabinet reports were to be shared with Members prior to Cabinet, 
this would require Cabinet Member approval. Other factors would also need to be 
considered such timings and whether the report was ready.  
 
RESOLVED: That the updated and Cabinet Forward Plan be noted.  
 

61.     WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 The Committee considered the work programme.  
 
Members were keen on undertaking a site visit to the Jubilee Leisure Centre. It was 

Page 3



  

 

agreed that Democratic Services would liaise with officers to arrange this.  
 
RESOVLED: That Democratic Services liaise with officers to arrange a site visit 
to the Jubilee Leisure Centre and the work programme be noted.  
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.55 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895 277655 or ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public. 
 
This meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube Channel to increase 
transparency in decision-making; however, these minutes remain the official and 
definitive record of proceedings. 

Page 4



 

 
Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee – 6 March 2024   
Part I - Public    

Building Safety Update  
 

Committee name  Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee 

   

Officer reporting  Gary Penticost, Place Directorate  
Alana Martin – Place Directorate 

   

Papers with report  Appendix A – Building Safety Strategy - Operational Delivery Plan 
Appendix B – Fire Door Information for Residents  
Appendix C – High Rise Blocks Evacuation Strategy    
Appendix D – Building Safety Case 
Appendix F – Residents Safety Information Pack  

 

Ward  All Wards 

 

HEADLINES 
 
The report has been prepared to provide Members with details on the Building Safety Strategy 
for Council Owned residential dwellings including High Rise Buildings.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee notes the updates received.  
 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION  

Hillingdon's Building Safety Strategy 2022-2025  

Following Grenfell Tower fire on 14 June 2017, the Government have reformed the building safety 
regulations to improve building and fire safety across residential tower blocks. This includes 
changes to the design and development phase, construction stage, building control sign off and 
occupancy.  

The Building Safety Act, which represents the changes in the regulatory framework for tower 
blocks over 7 floors or at least 18 meters and have 2 residential units bringing changes from 1 
October 2023.  

The required changes for each area are all set out within the Building Safety Strategy report and 
highlighted each area for the accountable persons to ensure the changes are in place.  

Gary Penticost, Director of Operational Assets is the Principal Accountable Person, as it is a 
requirement when there is more than one, a lead accountable person needs to be appointed. We 
request quarterly updates from the 3 additional accountable persons, for quarter 3 we received 
an update from Rod Smith, Head of Housing Management and Julie Johnson, Director of Plan, 
Regen & Environment. Please see attached appendix A that includes points 5.2.1- 10.4.4 and the 
comments from each area lead.  

 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 
Property, Highways and Transport Select Committee – 6 March 2024   
Part I - Public    

Building Safety Compliance  
 

 Completed registered 10 Tower blocks that fall within the scope of the Building Safety Act 

to the Building Safety Regulator (BSR). This was a requirement for 30th September 2023.  

 Completed the upload of the key building information for the 10 tower blocks to the building 

safety Regulator online portal. This was a requirement for 30th September 2023. 

 Complete and shared Residents fire safety pack to all 10 tower blocks tenants and 

leaseholders. These have been created and hand delivered to all high-rise residents. 

Please see attached appendix B. This is a copy of the document that has been delivered 

to the residents within Fairlie House. 

 Stay Put policy document. This is a key document as the strategy as advised from the fire 

risk assessments within all 10 tower blocks is to stay put unless directly affected by the 

fire. The document has been hand delivered to all tenants and advised resi
[...]
icate with residents meaningfully about building safety for higher-risk buildings - Page 11 

Establish systems and share building safety information with the Regulator and others- Page 12 

Version 4- February 2024 Comments by 21st February 2024 Date completed 

Gary Penticost, Director of Operational Assets- Principal 

Accountable Person  

07/02/2024 

Rod Smith, Head of Housing Management- Accountable 
Person 

07/02/2024 

Michael Naughton, Head of Capital Programme- Accountable 
Person 

Last updated September 2023 

Julie Johnson, Director of Plan Regen & Environment- 
Accountable Person 

24/02/2024 

Appendix A 

P
age 11



 

Building Safety Strategy- Operational Delivery Plan- Version 3  

 

2 | P a g e                    
 

 

Action plan: Work together with the Building Safety Regulator to discharge our reformed building control responsibilities effectively 

Objective  Actions to deliver objective  Service 

area  

Timeframe Comments/ status RAG 

rating  

Work together with the Building Safety Regulator to discharge our reformed building control responsibilities effectively  

5.2.1 Implement the new 

building control regime whereby 

the Regulator becomes the 

building control authority for 

higher-risk buildings in the 

borough. 

Identify, maintain, and keep up to date a list of all higher-risk buildings in 

Hillingdon which the Council is the building control authority for and 

prepare to liaise with the Regulator in relation to these.  

 

Draft new procedures for responding to a Regulator's notice (clause 31 

of the Bill) that the Regulator will be building control authority for a non-

higher-risk building on a multi-building site which also comprises a 

higher-risk building.   

 

Deliver training on the role of the new building control regime for all 

relevant staff.  

 

 

Central 

Services 

Development 

Management 

and Building 

Control 

 

 

2022 - 25 Update July 2023 

 

The latest government figures suggest tha
[...]
TEE 
 
18 October 2023 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 

 
    SELECT COMMITTEE REVIEW INTO THE COUNCIL'S ROAD SAFETY INITIATIVE 

AND ACTIVITIES AROUND THE BOROUGH'S SCHOOLS  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 The Chairman introduced the item highlighting that the first witness session for the Select 
Committee’s review into road safety initiatives and activities around the Borough’s 
schools would focus on evidence gathering from internal officers  and the relevant 
Cabinet Member. With the following session focussing on external stakeholders such as 
school representatives and pupils. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the witnesses to the meeting and thanked them for attending. 
Witnesses for this session included: 
 

 Councillor Jonathan Bianco - Deputy Leader of the Council and the Cabinet 
Member for Property, Highways and Transport 

 David Knowles – Head of Transportation and Town Centre Projects 

 Sophie Wilmot – Senior Transport Planner 

 Lisa Mayo – Road Safety and School Travel Manager 

 Steve Austin – Traffic, Parking, Road Safety and School Travel Team Manager 
 
In giving an overview of road safety around the Borough’s schools, officers stressed the 
importance of having a working partnership between the Council and Hillingdon’s 
schools. Of the dozens of schools across the Borough, each school was different in terms 
of its students, road environment, accessibility, outlook and attitudes. The Council aims 
to collaborate with the Borough’s schools although it requires responsiveness from the 
schools themselves, which varied from school to school. Where the Council does work 
with schools, officers can offer a range of tools and projects to help improve road safety 
in the local vicinity of schools, these were outlined further in the report. 
 
The Committee heard from Lisa Mayo, Road Safety and School Travel Manager, who’s 

remit included the School Travel and Road Safety Team (STaRS). The team ensure the 

safety and well-being of students 
[...]
nce data around 
Cycle Training/Bikeability schemes. Officers noted that they report the attendance of 
these schemes to the Bikability Trust quarterly and that this information could be provided 
for the Committee. 
 
The Committee queried the impact that the rise in popularity of electric bikes was having 
on the delivery of cycle safety programmes. Officers confirmed that there were concerns 
regarding the power and speed of e-bikes, it was noted that it was an emerging area and 

Page 90



Appendix 3 

advice may need to be forthcoming. The Council had issued advice previously on e-
scooters and there was a possibility that similar such advice would be needed. 
 
The Committee noted that a lot of the secondary schools in the Borough were academies 
and wanted to know what challenges officers faced when communicating with these 
schools. Officer confirmed that, following the Covid-19 pandemic, there had been a 
steady return to engagement from academies in the Borough, however it was noted that 
there were challenges with regard to engagement. All of the schemes offered by the 
Council were free of charge but it was dependent on the appetite from the schools as to 
whether they take up the Council’s offer. Officers regularly approached all varieties of 
schools to offer sessions but the response received was dependent on the schools’ 
willingness to engage. If concerns had been raised from residents or parents regarding 
specific schools and their road safety conditions then the team would be inclined to use 
local Ward Councillors as a means of facilitating engagement from schools. 
 
The Committee particularly praised officers efforts with regard to Practical Pedestrian 
Training where the report had stated: 
 

“In 2013/14, Hillingdon trained 5310 children in both KS1&2. In 2022/2023, the 

borough has trained 13,484 pupils ranging from 3 to 11 years old. This identifies 

a 154% increase in 9 years.” 

It was confirmed that this increase could be attributed 
[...]
tatives, 
travel leads and pupils. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the witnesses to the meeting and thanked them for attending. 
Witnesses for this session included: 
 

 Lisa Mayo - Road Safety and School Travel Manager 

 Danielle Stanley-Watts - School Travel and Road Safety (STaRS) Officer 

 Rayna Ramtohul-Butler – Representative from Grange Park Junior School 
(School Travel Plan Lead) 

 Leo Harrington - Representative from St Helen’s College (School Travel Plan 
Lead) 

 Sharon Cargill - Representative from St Helen’s College 

 Charlee Green – Junior Travel Ambassador, St Helen’s College 

 Raiden Bhabara – Junior Travel Ambassador, St Helen’s College 
 
The two Junior Travel Ambassadors (JTAs) from St Helen’s College addressed the 
Committee delivering a presentation and summary of their work on the JTA 
programme. They noted how proactive the programme was and informed the 
Committee of a number of different projects and activities the JTAs had engaged in, 
including: 
 

 The JTAs submitted a Dragon’s Den style pitch to apply for funding for their 
projects. 

 They ran a comic strip competition for students of St Helen’s College years 2 – 6 
with prizes for the winners and entrants including a road safety box with high 
visibility clothing and cycle helmets. 

 The St Helens College JTAs had also won an award for ‘top road safety 
influencers’, the award was presented at an evening event held at the Kennington 
Oval. 

 They had written to Blue Peter to propose the introduction of a new road safety 
Blue Peter badge to raise awareness for road safety within the younger 
community. The JTAs had created some eye-catching designs to go with the 

Page 93



Appendix 3 

letter, unfortunately they were unsuccessful, however in their response, Blue 
Peter were supportive of the children’s efforts. 

 They noted that the Hillingdon School Travel and Road Safety (STaRS) Team 
had run sessions with the school promoting road safety and various projects that

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
 

 

PROPERTY, HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
6 March 2024 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Keith Burrows (Chair), Darran Davies, Elizabeth Garelick, 
Kamal Preet Kaur, Peter Money (Opposition Lead) and Philip Corthorne (in place of 
Steve Tuckwell)  
 
LBH Officers Present: 
Gary Penticost, Director of Operational Assets  
Rod Smith, Head of Housing Management  
Lisa Mayo, Road Safety & School Travel Manager 
Danielle Stanley-Watts, School Travel & Road Safety Officer 
Anisha Teji, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

62.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies from absence were received from Councillor Steve Tuckwell with Councillor 
Philip Corthorne substituting. Apologies for absence were also received from Councillor 
Alan Chapman.  
 

63.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

64.     TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes from the meeting on 8 February 2024 be agreed as 
an accurate record.  
 

65.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items would be heard in Part I.  
 

66.     BUILDING SAFETY UPDATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 The Director of Operational Assets and Head of Housing Management introduced the 
report on Building Safety Updates which provided details on the Building Safety 
Strategy for Council owned residential dwellings including High Rise Buildings.   
 
An update was provided following extensive work programmes undertaken since the 
Grenfell tragedy in June 2017. Members heard that the government had reformed 
building safety regulations to improve building and fire safety across residential tower 



  

 

blocks including changes to the design and development phase, construction stag,  
building control sign off and occupancy. The Committee was taken through the report 
and the various appendices including Fire Door information packs for residents, the 
Building Safety Strategy, High Rise Blocks Evacuation Strategy and a Building Safety 
Case.  
 
The Committee was informed that there was a proactive management response that 
focussed on human behaviours, what people brought into buildings and the safety 
measures in place to prevent fires.  
 
In response to queries around the refusal of sprinkler systems and fire doors, it was 
explained that installation had been completed right up to the entry of the properties. 
Extensive consultations had been undertaken with residents highlighting the benefits of 
the system however there were still some residents that were reluctant to install 
sprinkler systems. Some residents believed that the sprinkler system would impact the 
whole building if they were triggered or they did not want them due to cosmetic 
reasons. It was noted that there were also refusals around smoke and heat detectors.  
 
It was highlighted that Hillingdon was a leading borough in providing free fire doors to 
ensure the safety of buildings. There had only been a few refusals for the installation of 
fire doors, however the fire doors  programme was being enforced regardless as they 
were a key protection measure. The same safety measures were also being applied to 
sheltered housing accommodation and low and medium rise buildings.  
 
Members heard that councils across the board were collaborating closely, particularly 
through the London Directors team. The Fire Safety Board had been established and 
key officers were a part of this. Shared practices, designs, and approaches were 
exchanged between different councils to meet the common objective of increasing fire 
safety.  While some councils faced larger challenges, compliance with safety 
regulations was now mandatory and officers were satisfied about Hillingdon’s level of 
compliance. It was anticipated that the legislation around fire safety was expected to 
extend to all buildings, regardless of height as the goal was to take all reasonable steps 
to ensure building safety.  
 
Safety packs tailored to individual properties had been delivered to residents, but 
further consideration was needed for those with mobility issues or vulnerabilities. The 
Committee heard that a considerable programme of hand delivering information packs 
and in person structured conversations with residents across high rise buildings had 
recently taken place. 
  
The Committee was advised that an update would be provided on the Ocella Building 
Control System.  
 
It was confirmed that there were dry risers in every tower block and they were serviced 
by the Council every six months. Any issues were reported to the term contractor. 
Automatic air vents were also a requirement on high rise buildings to disperse or 
remove smoke.  
 
In response to the policy prohibiting E-scooter and mobility scooter charging within 
stairwells, the Committee was informed that the Council had taken a proactive 
approach.  Relying on mobility scooters in high-rise buildings was not ideal and an 
intensive approach had been undertaken to identify all Category 1 residents and these 
residents were flagged within the premises. These residents had personal emergency 



  

 

evacuation plans put in place by the Council. Given the Council’s relatively low number, 
there were plans to prioritise relocating these individuals to suitable alternative 
accommodation. There were 47 category one individuals across 640 dwellings, with 10 
already prioritised for removal and six more underway. Whilst this approach was not 
feasible for larger councils like Southwark, it was an option in Hillingdon and ensured 
safety by removing potential fire risks. 
 
It was reported that the premises boxes met legislative requirements and were 
regularly checked by officers. Access to the boxes was via controlled keys that were 
only accessible by specific officers and the Fire Services.  
 
Clarification was sought on situations where some residents reported that their smoke 
alarms and smoke detectors had stopped working due to water infiltration. It was 
explained that water leaks could disrupt the sensors in smoke alarms, leading to false 
alarms or impaired functionality. However if there were any issues then residents could 
contact repair services where they would be looked into and replaced if needed. As 
some of the buildings were old there were ongoing issues with roofing or pipe work 
however these matters were being addressed.  Clarification was sought on how fire 
safety was maintained on tower blocks near main roads as these were often targets of 
vandalism. If fire doors were damaged this could be reported by residents and this 
would be looked into by the Council’s repairs team.  
 
In terms of challenges, it was explained that those refusing sprinkler systems remained 
an issue. Officers were pleased with the work undertaken so far and the measures in 
place for fire safety. Hillingdon was one of the councils that acted straight away 
following Grenfell with replacing doors and undertaking what was necessary.  
 
Fire safety in tower blocks demanded a proactive approach. By addressing water 
leaks, vandalism, and necessary improvements, a safer living environment could be 
provided for residents. Members commended officers for their work particularly in 
replacing the 4689 fire doors since 2017. Officers were thanked for the very detailed 
report and appendices and answering the questions in full.   
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

67.     REVIEW INTO THE COUNCIL'S ROAD SAFETY INITIATIVES AND ACTIVITIES 
AROUND THE BOROUGH'S SCHOOLS  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 The Committee considered the report on the Council’s Road Safety Initiatives and 
Activities Around the Borough’s Schools.  
 
Although representation and data information had been requested from Apcoa Parking 
Services, the Chair advised that it had not been possible to obtain this information due 
to various reasons. This information request would be placed on the work programme 
for the Committee’s next municipal year.  
 
An account of the findings relating to child safety around schools in Hillingdon between 
2019 and 2023  was highlighted to the Committee. It was noted that: 

- two child fatalities occurred in Hillingdon during this period. Neither of these 
fatalities were of school age, and both incidents happened on weekends. 

- 27 serious collisions involving children aged 0 to 15. Eleven out of these 27 
collisions occurred during school rush hours and three pedestrians did not look 
before stepping onto the road. Two collisions were due to chasing balls into the 



  

 

road. 
- Only one serious injury occurred in a 20 mph zone outside a school. Most other 

serious collisions happened on 30 or 40 mph roads. 
 

It was reported that the benefits of having 20 mph zones outside schools included 
reducing traffic speeds and enhancing safety. While funding constraints had limited 
widespread implementation, 20mph signage alone made a difference in promoting 
safer streets for children. Drivers tended to adjust their speed when transitioning from a 
30 mph road to a 20 mph zone. The 20 mph zone outside school zones was supported 
by the Cabinet Member for Property, Highways and Transport.  
 
In terms of any correlation between accident data and schools engaging well with road 
safety initiatives, it was explained that by 2025 all schools would need to have a 
Climate Change Sustainability Lead in place who would be responsible for providing 
data for active travel. Some schools tended to engage with the team more than others.  
 
It was noted that there is one permanent school street in the borough which is on a 
dead-end road and has no impact on local residents during the closure times. No 
further information could be provided on future plans at this time.  
 
The Committee heard that secondary schools were generally harder to engage with for 
a number of reasons such as being larger and having different priorities. Any planned 
works would be communicated to the school from different teams within the Council. If 
the team heard of any unplanned instances such as flooding then the school would be 
contacted. It was difficult to recruit and maintain School Patrol Officers.  
 
It was emphasised that collaborating with schools and parents to enhance safety 
measures around schools was essential. The team liaised closely with engineers and 
were aware of engineering measures implemented in schools. Officers were open to 
discussing safety measures with schools or parents and were always willing to engage 
in dialogue. Fostering communication and transparency remained a priority in 
promoting safer routes to school. 
 
Officers were thanked for the work and attendance. It was agreed that any ideas for 
recommendations would be sent to Democratic Services.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and ideas for recommendations be sent to 
Democratic Services.  
 

68.     CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 It was confirmed that Democratic Services would advise the Committee if the School 
Capital Programme Update could be shared with Members prior to the Cabinet meeting 
in April 2024.  
 
RESOLVED: That Democratic Services update Members regarding the School 
Capital Programme Update report and the Forward Plan be noted.  
 

69.     WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 It was agreed that Democratic Services would provide an update on potential dates for 
site visits for the Leisure Centre and suitable areas for the Decarbonisation of 
Buildings.  



  

 

 
RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted.  
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.30 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895277655 or ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public. 
 
This meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube Channel to increase 
transparency in decision-making; however, these minutes remain the official and 
definitive record of proceedings. 
 


